
British School Basics 

1.  Start by looking for schools that are close to home.  A list of schools in the area can be found 

on the below North Yorkshire County Council primary/secondary school links.  School contact 

information is available should you wish to visit the school.   

2.  Once you have settled on your choice of schools (you can choose up to five), you can apply 

for a spot as an “in year admission”.  Please note:  a local address is required to process the 

application.  Keep in mind that schools have admission limits so you may not get your first 

choice.  This generally happens if you do not live in the catchment area; e.g. under certain Post 

Codes (like ZIP code) near the school.  The application references the “Guide for Parents” which 

is available on the websites below or from the School Liaison Office, Bldg. 620 room 10.    

To apply, visit the North Yorkshire County Council website; follow the links for in year 

admissions: 

 primary: http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=15394 

 secondary:  http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=15395 

3.  Placement priority is based on the following: 

 priority 1:  children with statement of special needs 

 priority 2: Children who are recommended by the Director of Children and Young 

 Peoples Service 

 priority 3: Children from homes with poor housing conditions or overcrowding, or from 

 a background which could affect the child’s normal educational development 

 priority 4: Children within the normal area of the school, giving priority to the oldest 

 children first 

 priority 5:  Children from outside the school’s normal area, giving priority to those 

 whose home is nearest to school first 

 

4.  British schools can be categorized as follows: 

 1.  Pre-school:  playgroups and nurseries ages 0-4, preschools; ages 2.5 – 4.5  

(normally has a  mother/toddler group once a week too for  ages 0 - 2.5) 

 

 2.  There are two types of school for ages 4-7: 

 Infant and Junior school:  ages 4-7 – includes reception aged 4/5 then another two 

 years;  then students attend junior school from ages 7-11.  Infant and junior schools are 

 affiliated to each other but in different buildings/locations generally within a block or two 

 of each other.    

 Primary school is when the Infants and junior school are in the same building:  starts 

 after child’s 4
th

 birthday until 11.  This includes reception, usually ages 4-5 (full time or 

 part-time depending upon school), Year 1 (ages 5-7), Years 3, 4, 5, and 6 (ages 7-11).   

 

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=15394
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=15395


3.  Secondary: ages 11- 16 but most Secondary schools have a sixth year from ages 16-18 

for A levels or retake of their exams.    

5.  Term dates and school holidays for SY12-13 are: 

Term Start date End date 

Autumn 2012 - first half term Tuesday 4 September 2012 Friday 26 October 2012 

Half term holiday Monday 29 October 2012 Friday 2 November 2012 

Autumn 2012 - second half term Tuesday 6 November 2012 Friday 21 December 2012 

Christmas holiday Monday 24 December 2012 Friday 4 January 2013 

Spring 2013 - first half term Monday 7 January 2013 Friday 15 February 2013 

Half term holiday Monday 18 February 2013 Friday 22 February 2013 

Spring 2013 - second half term Monday 25 February 2013 Thursday 28 March 2013 

Easter holiday Friday 29 March 2013 Friday 12 April 2013 

Summer 2013 - first half term Monday 15 April 2013 Friday 24 May 2013 

May bank holiday Monday 6 May 2013 

 

Half term holiday Monday 27 May 2013 Friday 31 May 2013 

Summer 2013 - second half term Monday 3 June 2013 Tuesday 23 July 2013 

 

 

 Please note that each school has 6 days per year for teacher training and therefore 

students will not be able to attend school- you will need to check your school’s website to find 

out actual dates as each school varies.   

6.  For more information, contact Mark Gagnon, School Liaison Officer at DSN 262-7345 or the 

North Yorkshire County Council Education Office:  

  

The Education Office,  

Ainsty Rd,  

Harrogate,  

HG1 4XU 

0845 0349420 or schooladmissions@northyorks.gov.uk 

mailto:schooladmissions@northyorks.gov.uk

